

**Section XI-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.**  
**26304-26305 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**Biju Patnaik University of Technology** **...Petitioner**  
**Versus**  
**Ajay Binay Institute of Technology & Ors.** **..Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Permission to file SLP is granted.**

**Notice. Respective learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2. Issue notice to remaining respondents.**

**Tag with C.A.No.364/2005.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was accepted by Ms. Aniruddha P. Mayee for Respondent No. 1 and Mr. Naveen R. Nath for Respondent No. 2 and issued to two remaining respondents through registered A.D. post Ms. Aniruddha P. Mayee, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/memo of appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1. Mr. Naveen R.Nath, advocate has filed Vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. A.D. card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.4 but no one has entered appearance on its behalf so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No.1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No.3.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.(29, Lawyers chambers)
2. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.(107, Lawyers chambers)
3. Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Adv.(Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

gn