

Chamber Matter

Listed on :

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 4-5

(Application for amendment of name of Respondent No. 3)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 26304-26305 OF 2012 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Biju Patnaik University of Technology

...Petitioner

Versus

Ajay Binay Institute of Technology & Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report on default in the matters above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 04th May, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the defects have been cured and the order passed by the learned Chamber Judge on the last occasion has been complied with. The Registry to verify and proceed with the matters.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Counsel for the petitioner has on 03.05.2016 simply filed a letter giving therein changed address of Respondent No. 3 whereas she was required to file appropriate application to amend the cause title of Respondent No. 3.

It is further submitted that now the Counsel for the petitioner has on 26.05.2016 filed appropriate application for amendment of name of Respondent No. 3 which is registered as I.A. Nos. 4-5 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court)

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of June, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR