

**Chamber Matter**

Listed on :

Court No.

Item No.

**Section XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.  
26304-26305 OF 2012**

**WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**Biju Patnaik University of Technology**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**Ajay Binay Institute of Technology & Ors.**

**..Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2016, when the following Order was passed:-

**“Ld. counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent No. 3 despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Counsel for the petitioner was required to take fresh steps for effecting service on unserved Respondent No. 3 on or before 23.11.2016 but she has not done the needful so far and the time granted by the Court of Ld. Registered has expired.

The default on the part of the Counsel for the petitioner is, therefore, reported to the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers with this report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR